

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS D. FOSTER, APC, *Petitioner*,

v.

COKE MORGAN STEWART, Acting Under Secretary of
Commerce for Intellectual Property and Acting Director,
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, *Respondent*.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS D. FOSTER

Counsel of Record

TDFoster – Intellectual Property Law

11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100

San Diego, CA 92130

(858) 922-2170

foster@tdfoster.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Petitioner’s Good Faith and Expressive Origins of the Mark.....	6
Reasons Why Certiorari Should Be Granted.....	7
I. The Decision Below Reflects a Broader Pattern of Constitutional Avoidance by the Federal Circuit.....	7
II. The Decision Undermines the Statutory Right to a Constructive Use Date.....	8
III. Section s(a)’s “False Suggestion” Clause is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied.....	9
Conclusion.....	11
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (May 7, 2025)	1a
Appendix B: Decision of the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Denying Request for Reconsideration (December 12, 2022)	12a
Appendix C: Decision of the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (September 19, 2022)	24a
Appendix D: Corrected Opening Brief of Appellant to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (January 25, 2024)	47a

Appendix E: Applicant's Request for Reconsideration of Final Decision Before the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (October 17, 2022) 87a

Appendix F: Applicant's Appeal Brief Filed Before the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (March 21, 2022) 95a

Appendix G: Appellant's Rule 28(j) Letter to the Clerk of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (July 3, 2024) 132a

Appendix H: U.S. Const. amend. I.....134a

Appendix I: U.S. Const. amend. V.....135a

Appendix J: 15 U.S.C. § 1052(a).....136a

Appendix K: 15 U.S.C. § 1057(c).....137a

Appendix L: 5 U.S.C. § 706.....138a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>In re Elster</i> , 26 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	4, 5, 9
Constitution, statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	2, 3, 7, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 3, 10
15 U.S.C. 706	2, 9
15 U.S.C. 1052(a)	1-5, 7, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. 1057(c)	2, 5, 8
29 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
